

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1660


TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 27, 2016


ROOFTOP SOLAR PV

No. 1660        DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA:


Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether his Ministry is aware about the National Solar Mission and its target to generate 1 lakh mega watt from solar energy by 2022 including rooftop solar projects;

(b) whether keeping in view the target of National Solar Mission, DDA proposes to take up the issue with the Ministry of New and Renewable Energy and Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI) for installing rooftop solar PV on its multi-storey housing complexes;

(c) if so, whether any representation has been received in this regard and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the action taken/being taken for setting up of rooftop solar PV on DDA’s multi-storey complexes?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a): Yes, Madam, this Ministry is aware about the National Solar Mission. Government of India has set target of achieving 100 GW solar power by 2022, including 40 GW of Rooftop Solar Power.
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(b): Yes madam, a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been signed between Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI) and Delhi Development Authority (DDA) on 29.05.2014 for implementing Solar systems including rooftop Solar Photovoltaic (Solar PV) Projects with a special focus for covering DDA buildings, Stadia, Sport Complex etc.

(c): Representations and references have been received by DDA in this regard from Dr. Kirit Somaiya and Smt. Meenakashi Lekhi, Hon’ble Members of Parliament (Lok Sabha).

(d): DDA has installed one Solar PV plant of 400 KWp capacity at Yamuna Sports Complex, Delhi.
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